

No. 12-930

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, DIRECTOR, UNITED STATES
CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROSALINA CUELLAR DE OSORIO, ET AL.
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION
NETWORK INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Charles Wheeler
Deborah L. Smith
CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRA-
TION NETWORK INC.
405 - 14th Street # 1201
Oakland, CA 94611

Brian J. Murray
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
77 W. Wacker Dr., Ste. 3500
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 782-3939
bjmurray@jonesday.com

NOVEMBER 4, 2013

Victoria Dorfman
JONES DAY
222 E.41st Street
New York, NY 10017

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Government’s Interpretation Of The CSPA Is Counter To The Catholic Church’s And Federal Government’s Promotion Of Family Unity.....	5
A. Keeping Families Together And Promoting Family Unity Are The Fundamental Guiding Tenets Of The Church’s Teachings And Church’s Works	5
B. Family Unity Represents The Cornerstone Of The Federal Im- migration Policy	7
C. The Government’s Interpretation Of Section 1153(h)(3) Fails To Ac- count For These Important Fed- eral Objectives Of Keeping Fami- lies Together.....	13
II. Contrary To The Government’s Asser- tion, Allowing Respondents To Retain Their Priority Dates Is Not A Zero-Sum Game And Would Not Lead To Signifi- cant Betrayed Expectations	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Proper Calculation Of The Delays Illustrates That Allowing Respondents To Retain Their Original Priority Dates, Thereby Avoiding A Nine Year Or Longer Wait, Would Not Impose The Same Wait On Others In Line.....	18
B. Recent Filers From The Oversubscribed Countries Are Not Realistically Affected.....	23
III. The Government's <i>Chevron</i> Step Two Argument Relying On The Relative Strength Of Family Ties For the Favored Group Is Incorrect.....	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	8, 11
<i>Duarte-Ceri v. Holder</i> , 630 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	8
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2011 (2012).....	8, 12
<i>Huang v. I.N.S.</i> , 436 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>In re C-V-T</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (B.I.A. 1998).....	12
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966).....	8, 9
<i>Khalid v. Holder</i> , 655 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	12
<i>Matter of Wang</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec .28 (B.I.A. 2009).....	14, 17
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	12
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	12, 24, 25
<i>Morel v. INS</i> , 90 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 144 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 1998).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mufti v. Gonzales</i> , 174 F. App'x 303 (6th Cir. 2006)	9, 10
<i>Nwozuzu v. Holder</i> , 726 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	12
<i>Solis-Espinoza v. Gonzales</i> , 401 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	12
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	12, 25
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1151	10
8 U.S.C. § 1153	1, 3, 10, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1157	10
8 U.S.C. § 1159	10
8 U.S.C. § 1182	10
8 U.S.C. § 1227	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	10
25 U.S.C. § 1902	12
29 U.S.C. § 2601	12
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Asian Pacific American Legal Center of Southern California, “A Devastating Wait: Family Unity and the Immigration Backlogs” (2008).....	15
William Blackstone, 1 <i>Commentaries</i> 422	13
Blessed John XXIII, <i>Pacem in Terris</i> , #16	5
Catechism 2208, <i>available at</i> http://www.vatican.va/archive/ENG0015/_P7T.HTM	26
Catechism 2212, <i>available at</i> http://www.vatican.va/archive/ENG0015/_P7T.HTM	26
Dep’t of State, Annual Numerical Limits FY 2013, <i>available at</i> http://www.travel.state.gov/pdf/Web_Annual_Numerical_Limits.pdf	23
Dep’t of State, The Operation of the Immigrant Numerical Control System, <i>available at</i> http://www.travel.state.gov/pdf/Immigrant%20Visa%20Control%20System_operation%20of.pdf	21
Dep’t of State, Visa Bulletin For November 2013, <i>available at</i> http://travel.state.gov/visa/bulletin/bulletin_6168.html	21
H.R. Rep. No. 82-1365 (1952), <i>reprinted in</i> 1952 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1653	7
H.R. Rep. No. 101-723(I), (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6710	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 682, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1986).....	11
Holy See, Charter of the Rights of the Family (Oct. 22, 1983), <i>available at</i> http://www.vatican.va/roman_curia/pontifical_councils/family/documents/rc_pc_family_doc_19831022_family-rights_en.html	6
Archbishop Agostino Marchetto, Address in Brussels, Belgium (July 10, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.vatican.va/roman_curia/secretariat_state/2007/documents/rc_seg-st_20070710_migrazione-sviluppo_en.html	6
Kristen Anderson Moore, et al., <i>Marriage From a Child's Perspective, Child Trends Res. Brief</i> (2002)	12
John Morton, <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion Consistent with the Civil Immigration Enforcement Priorities of the Agency</i> 4 (June 17, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.ice.gov/doclib/secure-communities/pdf/prosecutorial-discretion-memo.pdf	11
Migration Policy Institute, "The Philippines' Culture of Migration," June 2006	15
Notice of Decision on I-485, USCIS Acting Field Office Director Ana Chau (Aug. 29, 2012).....	16
Notice of Decision on I-485, USCIS District Director Paul M. Pierre (Apr. 27, 2011)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
October 2013 Visa Bulletin, <i>available at</i> http://travel.state.gov/visa/bulletin/bulletin_6062.html	15
S. Rep. No. 89-748 (1965) <i>reprinted in</i> 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3328	7
Southern California, “A Devastating Wait: Family Unity and the Immigration Backlogs” (2008)	15
State Department, Annual Numerical Limits FY 2013, <i>available at</i> http://www.travel.state.gov/pdf/WaitingListItem.pdf	21
USCCB, <i>Strangers No Longer, Together on the Journey of Hope</i> (Jan. 22, 2003) http://www.usccb.org/issues-and-action/human-life-and-dignity/immigration/strangers-no-longer-together-on-the-journey-of-hope.cfm	7
USCCB, <i>Welcoming the Stranger Among Us: Unity in Diversity</i> (Nov. 15, 2000), http://www.usccb.org/issues-and-action/cultural-diversity/pastoral-care-of-migrants-refugees-and-travelers/resources/welcoming-the-stranger-among-us-unity-in-diversity.cfm#introduction	6
Noah Webster, <i>An Am. Dict. of the English Language</i> (1st ed. 1828)	12
